OP \$340.00 6253956

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM660719

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| NH Expansion Credit Fund Holdings LP | | 07/15/2021 | Limited Partnership: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Medsphere Systems Corporation | | |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1220 E. 7800 S. | | |
| Internal Address: | Floor 3 | | |
| City: | Sandy | | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | | |
| Postal Code: | 84094 | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 6253956 | CAREVUE |
| Registration Number: | 5282967 | RCM CLOUD |
| Registration Number: | 5282966 | RCMCLOUD |
| Registration Number: | 4856703 | |
| Registration Number: | 3158213 | INSIGHTCS |
| Registration Number: | 3759347 | MEDSPHERE |
| Registration Number: | 3759346 | OPENVISTA |
| Registration Number: | 3741201 | |
| Registration Number: | 3741200 | |
| Registration Number: | 2987270 | OPENVISTA |
| Registration Number: | 2887467 | MEDSPHERE |
| Registration Number: | 3072384 | CHARTLOGIC |
| Registration Number: | 2604744 | VUECENTRIC |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637141

Email: kristen.lange@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Kristen N. Lange, Paralegal c/o Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 E. Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1989.722 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kristen N. Lange |
| SIGNATURE: | /kristenlange/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/18/2021 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=IP Release (NH Expansion Holdings)#page1.tif source=IP Release (NH Expansion Holdings)#page2.tif source=IP Release (NH Expansion Holdings)#page3.tif source=IP Release (NH Expansion Holdings)#page4.tif source=IP Release (NH Expansion Holdings)#page5.tif source=IP Release (NH Expansion Holdings)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Termination</u>") dated as of July 15, 2021, is executed by **NH EXPANSION CREDIT FUND HOLDINGS LP** (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), and in favor of **MEDSPHERE SYSTEMS CORPORATION**, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2018, executed by Grantor (as amended from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), which was entered into in conjunction with that certain Secured Promissory Note, dated as of November 27, 2018, between Secured Party and Grantor (as amended from time to time, the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Agreement).
- B. Secured Party agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. (a) The Intellectual Property Security Agreement and (b) with respect to the Intellectual Property, the Agreement, are hereby terminated and of no further force and effect.
- 2. Secured Party hereby expressly irrevocably and unconditionally terminates, cancels, discharges and releases such security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in any and all Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, all of the following and reassigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title and interest of Secured Party (if any) therein or thereto, including, in each instance, any and all of the foregoing granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement or Agreement:
- (a) patents, patent applications and like protections including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same (collectively, the "Patents"), including, without limitation, the Patents described in **Exhibit A**;
- (b) trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), including, without limitation, the Trademarks described in **Exhibit B**;
- (c) copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights"), including the Copyrights described in **Exhibit C**.
- (d) mask work or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips or other products (collectively, the "Mask Works");

- (e) trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products;
 - (f) design rights;
- (g) claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- 3. Secured Party represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- 4. Secured Party hereby authorizes the Grantor or its authorized representative to record or file this Termination with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the United States Copyright Office, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 5. Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination, release, or reassignment to the Grantor of the security interest contemplated hereby (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense).

[signature on following page]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

SECURED PARTY

NH EXPANSION CREDIT FUND HOLDINGS LP

By: MS Expansion Credit GP, L.P.

Its: General Partner

By: MS Expansion Credit GP Inc.

Its: General Partner

By:_

Name: William Reiland Title: Managing Director

Address for Notices:

Attn: Debra Abramovitz 1585 Broadway, 39th Floor New York, NY 10036

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

| <u>Title:</u> | Patent Number: | Application Serial Number: | Issued Or Published? | Issue Date: |
|---|----------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------|
| NETWORK SYSTEM OF INDIVIDUAL USER DEVICES TO GENERATE GROUP IMPLEMENTED TREATMENT PLAN | 10600517 | 15882238 | PUBLISHED | 07/26/2018 |
| METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CREATING AND USING MULTI- DISCIPLINARY TREATMENT PLANS | - | 14025611 | PUBLISHED | 11/06/2014 |

 $Exhibit\,A$

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

| Mark / Title: | U.S. Serial Number: | U.S. Registration Number: | USPTO Reference Number: | Filing Date: |
|---------------|---------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------|
| CAREVUE | 87886342 | 6253956 | | 04/20/2018 |
| RCM CLOUD | 87329629 | 5282967 | | 02/09/2017 |
| RCMCLOUD | 87329599 | 5282966 | | 02/09/2017 |
| | 86418105 | 4856703 | | 10/08/2014 |
| INSIGHTCS | 78756025 | 3158213 | | 11/17/2005 |
| MEDSPHERE | 78694818 | 3759347 | | 08/17/2005 |
| OPENVISTA | 78694816 | 3759346 | | 08/17/2005 |
| | 78694822 | 3741201 | | 08/17/2005 |
| | 78694820 | 3741200 | | 08/17/2005 |
| OPENVISTA | 78333895 | 2987270 | | 11/26/2003 |
| MEDSPHERE | 78110109 | 2887467 | | 02/21/2002 |
| CHARTLOGIC | 76377203 | 3072384 | | 02/27/2002 |
| VUECENTRIC | 76334830 | 2604744 | | 11/06/2001 |

Exhibit B

Ехнівіт С

COPYRIGHTS

| Type Of Work: | <u>Title:</u> | International Standard Serial Number (ISSN): | Registration Number: | Filing Date: | Preregistered? |
|------------------|-----------------------|--|-------------------------|--------------|----------------|
| TEXT | CPRS V26. | | TX0006947523 | 03/05/2009 | |
| COMPUTER FILE | OPENVISTA 1.0. | | TX0006947529 | 02/25/2009 | |
| COMPUTER FILE | OPENVISTA 1.5. | | TX0006947531 | 02/25/2009 | |
| COMPUTER FILE | OPENVISTA 1.5 SP1. | | TX0006947530 | 02/25/2009 | |

Exhibit C

RECORDED: 07/18/2021